
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED MARCH 18, 2016

No. 14-5326
Consolidated with No. 15-5033

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE GRAND RONDE
COMMUNITY OF OREGON,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,
CLARK COUNTY, WASHINGTON, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Interior, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,
COWLITZ INDIAN TRIBE,
Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 1:13-cv-849-BJR, Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein, Judge Presiding

**BRIEF OF UNITED SOUTH AND EASTERN TRIBES, INC. AND
JAMESTOWN S'KLALLAM TRIBE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
INTERVENOR-APPELLEE, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

Geoffrey D. Strommer
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker LLP
806 S.W. Broadway, Suite 900
Portland, OR 97205
Telephone: (503) 242-1745
Facsimile: (503)242-1072
gstrommer@hobbsstrauss.com

Dated: December 24, 2015

Elliott A. Milhollin
Counsel of Record
Gregory A. Smith
Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker LLP
2120 L Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 822-8282
Facsimile: (202) 296-8834
emilhollin@hobbsstrauss.com
gsmith@hobbsstrauss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER A TRIBE WAS "UNDER FEDERAL JURISDICTION" IN 1934 MUST BE MADE AGAINST THE BACKDROP OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW AND ACCOUNT FOR THE UNIQUE HISTORY AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF EACH TRIBE	4
A. The Indian Reorganization Act of 1934 Was Enacted to Strengthen Tribal Governments and Bring Economic Improvement to Indian Communities	6
B. Once A Tribe Is Under Federal Jurisdiction, It Remains Under Federal Jurisdiction Unless Explicitly Terminated By Congress Or Unless It Voluntarily Ceases Being A Tribe.....	9
II. THE IRA REQUIRES THAT A TRIBE BE A "RECOGNIZED INDIAN TRIBE" AT THE TIME THE LAND IS TAKEN INTO TRUST, NOT 1934.....	12
A. The <i>Carcieri</i> Decision Held That The Word "Now" Modifies The Phrase "Now Under Federal Jurisdiction" In Which It Was Included, Not The Phrase "Recognized Indian Tribe"	12
B. Congress Did Not Impose a Temporal Limitation on Recognition In Section 479	14
C. <i>United States v. John</i> Does Not Hold That a Tribe Must Demonstrate it Was Recognized in 1934 In Order to Take Land into Trust Today	18

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009).....	3, 4, 13, 20
<i>Hallowell v. United States</i> 221 U.S. 317 (1911).....	10
<i>Joint Tribal Council of the Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Morton</i> 528 F.2d 370 (1st Cir. 1975).....	11
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	6
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> 232 U.S. 478 (1914).....	10
<i>Stand Up for California! v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> 919 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2013).....	4
<i>Tiger v. Western Inv. Co.</i> 221 U.S. 286 (1911).....	10
<i>United States v. Celestine</i> 215 U.S. 278 (1909).....	6
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	17
<i>United States v. John</i> 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	11, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Nice</i> 241 U.S. 591 (1916).....	10

<i>United States v. Pelican</i> 232 U.S. 442 (1914).....	10
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	11

Statutes and Regulations

18 U.S.C. § 1153	18
25 U.S.C. § 331 <i>et seq.</i>	6
25 U.S.C. § 461, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 1, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 462, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 2, 48 Stat. 984	8
25 U.S.C. § 463(a), Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 3(a), 48 Stat. 984	8
25 U.S.C. § 464, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 4, 48 Stat. 984	8
25 U.S.C. § 465	8, 12, 14
25 U.S.C. § 466, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 6, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 467, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 7, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 470, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 10, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 471, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 11, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 472, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 12, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 476, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 16, 48 Stat. 984	6
25 U.S.C. § 477, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 17, 48 Stat. 984	6
25 U.S.C. § 478, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 18, 48 Stat. 984	7
25 U.S.C. § 479, Pub. L. No. 73-383, § 19, 48 Stat. 984	3, 8, 12
25 U.S.C. § 479a-1, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791	18
25 C.F.R. Part 83.....	18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)	3
Fed. Cir. R. 29(b).....	3

Other Authorities

Br. For Appellants Clark County, WA (Oct. 9, 2015).....	20
H.R. Rep. 73-1804 (1934).....	6
H.R. Rep. 73-2049 (1934).....	6
S. Rep. 73-1080 (1934).....	6

<i>Readjustment of Indian Affairs: Hearings on H.R. 7902 Before H. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934)</i>	6
<i>To Grant Indians Living Under Federal Tutelage the Freedom to Organize for Purposes of Local Self-Government and Economic Enterprise: Hearings on S. 2755 and S. 3645, 73d Cong. 2d Sess. (1934)</i>	6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Executive Branch Authority to Acquire Trust Lands for Indian Tribes: Oversight Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)</i>	7
COHEN'S HANDBOOK OF FEDERAL INDIAN LAW § 1.04 (2005 ed.)	7
Dept. of Interior Solicitor Op. M-37029 (Mar. 12, 2014)	17
2 Dep't of Interior Solicitor Op. 1255 (1944)	17
2 Dep't of Interior Solicitor Op. 1261 (1944)	17
Theodore Haas, <i>Ten Years of Tribal Government Under I.R.A., United States Indian Service 19 (1947)</i>	17
